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BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES; P.C.
By: Burton Neil, Esquire

Identification No. 11348

26 South Church Street

West Chester, PA 19380

(610) 696-2120

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA) ‘ . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

4161 Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro, NC 27410
Plaintiff - : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v.
£ NO. HB_|880 (D
WILLIAM J ANDRES and @3 8

SUSAN D. ANDRES
215 Treasure Lake, Du Bois PA 15801-9005
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering a
written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or
objections to the claim set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice
for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff,
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERENCE AND.
INFORMATION SERVICE
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephone No. 814-765-2641 Ext. 5982

FILED

55419 ‘ 'DEC 222003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



" BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
By: Burton Neil, Esquire

Identification No. 11348

26 South Church Street

West Chester, PA 19382

" 610-696-2120

Attorney for Plaintiff
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA) : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
4161 Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro, NC 27410

Plaintiff _ : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

V. : '
: NO.

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND
SUSAN D ANDRES
215 Treasure Lake, Du Bois PA 15801-9005 :

Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Complaint

1. The plaintiff is Bank of America, N.A. (USA) with place of business located at 4161
Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro, North Carolina.

2. The defendants are William J. and Susan D. Andres, who reside at 215 Treasure Lake,
DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

3. At the defendants’ request, plaintiff issued the defendants a credit card bearing account
number 43560241 0567.54'19 for the defendants’ use in making credit purchases and securing cash
advances subject to the terms and conditions governing the use of the credit card. A true and correct
copy of the terms and cenditions of thé account is attached hereto and marked Exhibit A

4, The- defendants accepted the credif card and the terms and conditions governing its use for
the purchase of goods, merchandise and services and/or for cash advances from vendors who accepted
plaintiff’s credit cards. In using the credit card, the defendants agreed to comply with the terms and
conditions governing its use which included the obligation to pay plaintiff for all charges made in full
upon receipt of the statement or in installments subject to monthly finance charges.

5. The defendants utilized the credit cards by making/obtaining purchases of goods,
merchandise and services and/or cash advances from vendors who accepted the credit card. Monthly
statements were sent to the defendant which detailed the charges made to the account including late
‘and/or finance charges. The balance due for the charges made by the defendants including any late or

finance charges is $14,051.53.



6. Defendants did not pay the balance due upon receipt of the billing statements and are in
default of the terms and conditions governing the use of the credit card.

7. Although demand has been made by plaintiff upon the. defendants to pay the sum of
$14,051.53, the defendants failed and refused to pay all or any part thereof.

8. Plaintiff alleges it is entitled to recbvery of its attorneys fees from the defendants pursuant to
the terms and conditions governing the account. Plaintiff seeks recovery of attorneys fees in the sum of-
$2,810.30. |

Wherefore; plaintiff demands judgment against the defendants in the sum of $14,051.53,

attorneys fees in the sum of $2,810.30 and the costs of this action.

BURZTON NEIl-& ASSOCIATES, P.C.

on Neil, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

\

The law firm of Burton Neil & Associates is a debt collector.
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Verification

Ooustonce Owris q }%ﬁj\\

(Name of authorized representative)

(Title or Position)

for, Bank of America, N.A., the within Plaintiff in this action, and that the statements of fact made in the
foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of the undersigned verifier’s knowledge and belief.
The undersigned understands that the statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 59“_;1“ D?) _ CO*':—D, Z

Name

William J & Susan D Andres
4356024105675419



FILED

Susan D. Andres ' - JAN 26 2004
c/o 215 Treasure Lake , - ~ Willam A, Shay
Dubois, Pennsylvania [15801] Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

814-834-3606

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA), ) CASENO. 03-1880-C4
)
) X
Plaintiff )  MOTION TO DISMISS
)
WILLIAM J. ANDRES AND )
SUSAN D. ANDRES, )
Defendant )
)
MOTION TO DISMISS

1. Susan D. Andres, an aggrieved party, petitions the Court under authority of
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

2. Truth in Lending act was passed to prevent unsophisticated consumer from
being misled as to total cost of financing. Truth in Lending Act, Section 102, 15
U.S.C.A. Section 1601. Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.. 680 F.2d 927,
certiorari granted, vacated 103 S.Ct. 400, 459 U.S. 56, 74 L.Ed.2¢ 225, on remand 6999
F. 2d 642.

3. Questions of whether lender’s Truth in Lending Act disclosures are

inaccurate, misleading or confusing ordinarily will be for the fact ﬁnder, however, where
confusing, misleading and inaccurate character of disputed disclosure is so clear that it
cannot be reasonably disputed, summary judgment for plaintiffs is appropriate. Truth in
Lending Act Section 102 et. Seq.; Truth in Lending Regulations, Regulation Z, Section
226.1 et. seq., 15 U.S.C.A. foll. Sectioin 1700 Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount
Co., 503 F. Supp. 246, appeal dismissed 672 F.2d. 903, appeal after remand 680 F.2d.
927, certiorari granted, vacated 103 S.Ct. 400, 459 U.S. 56, 74 L.Ed.2d 225, on remand
699 F.2d 642.

MOTION TO DISMISS 1



Under the facts at hand the Plaintiff Bank has patently violated the Truth in
Lending Act. At all times the Bank mislead and attempted to confuse Defendant. The
Bank did not provide appropriate disclosure as required by the Truth in Lending Act in a
substantive and technical manner. '

Defendant prays for relief from this Court with an Order to Dismiss, as supported
by Defendants’ Brief in Support of Truth in Lending Violations. (See attached.)

Susan D. Andres
215 Treasure Lake

Dubois, Pennsylvania [1 5801]
814-834-3606

MOTION TO DISMISS 2



Susan D. Andres

c/o 215 Treasure Lake
Dubois, Pennsylvania [15801]
814-834-3606

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA), ) CASE NO. 03-1880-CA
4161 Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro, NC 27410 )
)

Plaintiff ) ORDER TO DISMISS
)
WILLIAM J. ANDRES AND )
SUSAN D. ANDRES, )
Defendant )
)

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, upon consideration of plaintiffs’ Metion to Dismiss, the Motion is
hereby granted in the above referenced proceeding.

BE IT SO ORDERED.

Judge

Date

ORDER TO DISMISS 1



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE o
1, Susan D. Andres, hereby certify that on the date lnd!cated below I
'served the foregoing document on the Defendant by mallmg a copy thereof
contained in a sealed envelope with postage prepaid, addressed to its attarneys
as shown below, and depos:tjd in the post office at Dubois, PA 15801, ~
26 South Church Street

West Chester, PA 19380
BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES, P. C

S A -

&
Burton Neil, Esq. g
Burton Neil and Assoc. P. C

DATED this _24th day of January, 2004

BY: Oeddn-I¥ are ,Q;)ﬂ\//uo

Susan Diane Andres _

FILED
JAN 262004

: William A. Shaw
"~ Prothoniotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BANK OF AMERICA, NA.
vs. . No. 03-1880-CD
WILLIAM J. ANDRES and
SUSAN D. ANDRES
ORDER

 ANDNOW, this & day of January, 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that argument on Defendant, Susan D. Andres’ Motion to Dismiss in the above

matter has been scheduled for Monday, February 23, 2004 at 10:00 A.M. in

Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA. Plaintiff’s reply

Brief will be due on or before Wednesday, February 18, 2004.

BY THE COURT:

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

FILED

JAN 2 8 2004

William A. Shaw
Prqthonotary/Clerk of Courts
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BANK OF AMERICA (USA) N.A. - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff '
' : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

V. -
: NO. 03-1880-CA

- WILLIAM J. ANDRES and

SUSAN D. ANDRES : _
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of February 2004, on consideration of plaintiff’s
preliminary objections, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that:

The preliminary objections to the Defendant’s Motion to dismiss are hereby sustained
pursuant to PA RCP 1028(a)(2) and (a)(3) and said motion is hereby stricken.

| The preliminary objections to Defendant’s Notice of Acceptance of Contract are hereby
sustained pursuant to PA RCP 1028(a)(2) and (a)(3) and said Notice of Acceptance of Cotitract
is hereby stricken. |

Defendant shall file an answer to the complaint within twenty (20) days from the date of
this Order | |




'BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Burton Neil, Esquire, Id. no. 11348
26 S. Church Street, West Chester, PA 19382
610-692-2120

Attorney for Plaintiff :
BANK OF AMERICA (USA) N.A. : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ‘
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v.

: NO. 03-1880-CA .
WILLIAM J. ANDRES and
SUSAN D. ANDRES : 3
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Preliminary Objections to Motion to Dismiss

Now comes plaintiff Bank of America (USA), N.A. by and through counsel Burton Neil,
Esquire and files the following preliminary objections to the documents filed by the defendants
which are styled a Motion to Dismiss and Notice of Acceptance to Contract.

1. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
* Although it is not clear what procedural rule defendants were attempting to use in filing
the motion to dismiss, plaintiff perceives the same to be a preliminary objection and does,

hereby, imposes the following preliminary obj ections in opposition thereto:

A. Failure of a Pleading to Conform to Rule of Court PA R.C.P 1028(a)(2)

1. The defendants’ motion to dismiss alleges a violation of the Truth in Lending Act

(hereinafter “TILA”).

2. Defendants’ averred that “under the facts at hand, the Plaintiff Bank has patently
violated” TILA.

- 3. Contrary to PAR. C. P. 1019(a), the defendants failed to plead any matenal facts ina

concise and summary fashion in support of their motion. "F E _
Wherefore, plaintiff prays your Honorable Court will strike the motiont te=
FEB 10 2004
- William A. Shaw

Prothonotary



B. Legal Insufficiency of a Pleading (Demurrer) [PA R. C. P. 1028(a)(3)]
| 4. The defendants’ motion to dismiss seeks to have plaintiff’s complaint dismissed
pursuaﬁt to TILA.
5. There is no remedy available to the defendants under TILA which would permit
plaintiff’s complaint to be dismissed.

Wherefore, plaintiff prays your Honorable Court will strike the motion to dismiss.

II. Defendants’ Notice of Acceptance to Contract

Defendants, in addition to serving i)laintiffs counsel with the aforesaid motion to dismiss
separately served counsel with the attached Notice of Acceptance to Contract. This bizarre
document (likely purchased by defendants from an internet site promising purchasers that the
scheme set forth will enable the purchasers to eliminate or avoid debt) appears to be attempting
to state a claim égainst plaintiff’s counsel, his firm and its employees. To the extent this is and/c;r
" may be considered an action against plaintiff’s counsel and/or a defense to the plaintiff’s lawsuit
and/or a preliminary objection, plaintiff interposes the following preliminary objections thereto:
A. Legal Insufficiency of a Pleading (Demurrer) [PAR. C. P. 1028(a)(3)]

1. Plaintiffs counsel, his firm, its “partners, asséciates, paralegals, contractees,
assignees, heirs, employees, successors” are not a party to this. lawsuit.

2. In the statement of facts in support of whatever this document might be, the
defendants’ averred that they have not seen any facts alleging liability by them to the plaintiff’s
law firm. (Query is this plaintiffs law firm or Duane Morris LLP as stated in the definitions
section of their document?) | ‘

3. Under the facts set forth, the defendants’ “pleading” is legally insufficient.

Wherefore, plaintiff prayé your Honorable Court will strike the document styled “Notice
of Acceptance to Contract.”

B. Failure toVConform to Law or Rule of Court [PA R. C. P. 1028(2)(2)]
4. The document is not verified contrary to PA R.C.P. 1024 |
5. The document does not contain a caption contrary to PA R.C.P. 1018.
6. The document does not set forth allegations in separately numbered paragraphs

contrary to PA R.C.P. 1022.
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Wherefore, plaintiff prays your Honorable Court will strike the document styled “Notice
of Acceptance to Contract.”

' C. Legal Insufficiency of a Pleading (Demurrer) [PA R. C. P. 1028(a)(3)]

7. The defendants’ document appears to attempt to state a claim for breach of contract
which by its very terms seeks to impose a contractual liability on plaintiff’s éounsel and his firm
and its employees where none previously existed.

8. The defendants’ theory for liability appears to be that simply by stating a contract
existed even though not previously bargained is sufficient to state a claim for liability.

9. Under the facts set forth, the defendants’ “pleading” is legally insufficient.

Burtof Neil & Associates, P.C.

‘-"Bfrton Né‘ﬂ—— :

Attorney for Plaintiff

In making this communication, we advise our firm is a debt collector.
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BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Burton Neil, Esquire, Id. no. 11348

26 S. Church Street, West Chester, PA 19382
610-692-2120

Attorney for Plaintiff o
BANK OF AMERICA (USA) N.A. : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: Plaintiff '
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
\A

, : NO. 03-1880-CA
WILLIAM J. ANDRES and '
SUSAN D. ANDRES

Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Certificate of Service

Burton Neil, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law; deposes and says that he is éttor‘ney for
plaintiff Bank of America (USA) N.A., that he served a true and correct copy of plaintiff’s
Pfeliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Motioﬁ to Dismiss on defendants by first class U.S‘. Mail,
postage prepaid on the date set forth below:.

[ _
Dated: 3//3/’ T 4

<Bm:t@n’ eil, Esquir\e\_,,

The Jaw firm of B‘urton Neil & Associates is a debt collector.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BANK OF AMERICA, (USA) N.A.
vs. . No. 03-1880-CD

WILLIAM J. ANDRES and
SUSAN D. ANDRES

ORDER
AND NOW, this // ”g’day of February, 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that argument on Plaintiff’s Preliminary Objections to Motion to Dismiss in the

above matter has been scheduled for Monday, February 23, 2004 at 10:00 A.M, in

Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

o

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

B s Al
S

FEB 11 2004

liam A. Shaw
WeJrothonotaW







In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. | Sheriff Docket # 14966
VS. 03-1880-CD
ANDRES, WILLIAM J. & SUSAND.
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW DECEMBER 30, 2003 AT 12:25 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON SUSAN D.
ANDRES, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 215 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SUAN ANDRES A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: McCLEARY

NOW DECEMBER 3-,2004 AT 12:25 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON WILLIAM J.
ANDRES, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 215 TREASURE LAKE, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SUSAN ANDRES, WIFE A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY

Return Costs

Cost Description
38.05 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 27441

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 27442

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

12 /Day Of ¥ 2004

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary )
My Commission Expires Sheriff
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

FILED
FER 202004 %&/

ham A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



Susan D. Andres

c¢/0 215 Treasure Lake
Dubois, Pennsylvania [158017]
814-371-6515

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA), CASE NO. 03-1880-CA

)
)
)
Plaintiff ) MOTION FOR
) ENLARGEMENT OF TIME
WILLIAM J. ANDRES AND ) '
SUSAN D. ANDRES, )
)
)

Defendants

1. Susan D. Andres, an aggrieved party, petitions the Court under authority of
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure for a Court approved Enlargement of Time of
sixty (60) days for the following reason, to wit.

2. Co-defendant William J. Andres is a fifty-three year old father, husband and
provider for his family. On February 02, 2004 he was admitted to the DUBOIS
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER and has been diagnosed with cancer of the liver
having found approximately 30 lesions on his liver. The liver is not the primary cancer |
site and it has been determined that he has a sizable malignant tumor in his lower bowel
- which is believed to be the primary cancer site. (See attached Exhibit A, Discharge
Summary after a one day stay in the hospital with the preliminary findings.) |

3. Considering the allopathic means available for treatment co-defendant’s
prognosis is very poor. Alternative methods of treating co-defendant do have a chance of
changing the current prognosis but are contingent upon concentrated support from co-
defendant Susan D. Andres along with a proper attitﬁde on the part of the co-defendant
William J. Andres.

3. Suffice to say that both co-defendants’ time for the near term is compromised

to the extent that sufficient time is not available to prepare for or attend any hearings on
Case No. 03-1880-CA.

MOTION TO DISMISS 1



4. Co-defendant Susan D. Andres hereby prays upon this Court for relief in this
instant matter by Court approving an Enlargement of Time of at least sixty days.

Susan D. Andres

215 Treasure Lake

Dubois, Pennsylvania [15801]
814-371-6515

MOTION TO DISMISS 2



~ SYSTEM COPY - NOT FROM CHARTED ORIGINAL
THIS IS NOT AN OFFICIAL AND LEGAL DOCUMENT

Patient Name: ANDRES, WILLIAM J

Unit Number: B 000344311
Account Number: . 403300345

" DISCHARGE SUMMARY
DUBOIS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA

09/24/1950 _ :
PATIENT NAME: ANDRES, WILLIAM J 0403300345 - 00034431171P

‘ ADMISSION DATE: 02/02/2004DISCHARGE DATE: 02/03/2004
DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS: Multiple liver lesions, probable metastases.
DISCHARGE MEDICATIONS: None.

CONSULTATION: While in the hospital, including bDr. Malik and Dr.
Marchioli. :

BRIEF HISTORY AND PHYSICAL: On the day of admission the patient is a
53-year-old white male Presented to the emergency room with 3-4 week
history of intermittent right upper quadrant pain. The patient stated
right upper quadrant pain significantly worsened over the last 3-4
days. While in the emergency room a CT scan was done of his abdomen
and showed multiple lesions on his liver, and patient was admitted for
cancer workup. , ,

HOSPITAL COURSE: The patient was admitted and treated for abdominal
pain. Chest x-ray 'was done, proved to be negative. The patient

find out where the lesions are coming from. The patient was eventually
discharged home in stable condition, to be followed up with Dr.
Marchioli as an outpatient, to be followed Uup  with Dr. Malik for
colonoscop as an outpatient. Patient to call me or his family
physician if having any problem.

D: 02/04/2004 10:33 A

F: 02/05/2004 1:45 P PW/sre

JOCUMENT NO: 400403

Job/Tape : : ID:000041510

: . Phuong Wirths, D.O.
*¢: -~ Phuong Wirths, D.O.



~

ACTIVITY REPORT

TIME : ©82/21/2084 89:52

TIME FAX NO. /NAME DURATION PAGE(S) RESULT COMMENT
11:49 | 17248671614 23 8l 0K TX ECM
12:@2 | 15122332649 @83: 81 86 OK TX ECM
12:88 | 18667534230 34 al oK ™

15:36 | 15122332649 gl:86 23 OK TX ECM
15:56 | 14137783567 82:37 B85 oK = ECM
16:81 15894725201 g2:08 86 OK TX ECM
13:19 | 15894725281 83:21 24 OK Tx ECM
14:55 | 15894725261 33 a1 OK T ECM
89:45 | 7657649 8l:36 a4 oK TX ECM
89:50 | 16186964111 81:31 a4 oK X ECM

BUSY: BUSY/NO RESPONSE
NG : POOR LINE CONDITION
Cv : COVERPAGE

CA : CALL BACK MSG

POL : POLLING

RET : RETRIEVAL




Fax: 814.371-7877

ANDRES

To:  Judy - Frome _Susan D. Andres

Fax: B814-765-7649 Pages: 4

Hnn? -814-765-2641 X1300 Date:  2/20/2004

Re: Motion for Enlargement of Time ¢C: Buriton Nedl & Assoc. PC

X Urgent O For Review [ Pigase Comment []Pleass Reply U Pleass Recycle

Pleasa act upon the Motion for Enlargement of Time to follow.
To be mailed today so that you will have an original.
Susan D. Andres




Susan D. Andres

¢/0 215 Treasure Lake
Dubois, Pennsylvania 158017
814-371-6515

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA), CASE NO. 03-1880-CA

)
)
Plaintiff )  MOTION FOR
) ENLARGEMENT OF TIME
WILLIAM J: ANDRES AND- )
SUSAN D. ANDRES, )
)
)

Defendants

1. Susan D. Andres, an aggrieved party, petitions. the- Court under authority: of
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure for a Court approved Enlargement of Time of
sixty (60) days for the following reason, to wit. .

2. Co-defendant William J. Andres is a fifty-three year old father, husband and
provider for his family. On February 02, 2004 he was admitted to the DUBOIS
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER and has been diagnosed with cancer of the liver
havipg found approximately 30 lesions on his liver. The liver is not the primary cancer
site and it has been determined that he has a sizable malignant tumor in his lower bowel
which is believed to be the primary cancer site. (See attached Exhibit A, Discharge
Summpary afier a one day stay in the hospital with the preliminary findings.)

3. ‘Considering the allopathic means available for treatment co-defendant’s
prognosis is very poor. Alternative methods.of treating co-defendant do have a chance-of
changing the current prognosis but are contingent upon concentrated support from co-
defendant Susan D. Andres along with a proper attitu-de» on the part of the co-defendant
William J. Andres.

3. Suffice to say that both co-defendants’ time for the near term is compromised
to the extent that sufficient time is not available to prepare for or attend any hearings on
Case Np. 03-1880-CA.

MOTION TO DISMISS 1



4. Co-defendant Susan D. Andres hereby prays-upon this Court for relief in-this -
instant-matter by Court approving an Enlargement of Time of at least sixty days.

Dt Hndoso
Susan D Andres

215 Treasure Lake

Dubois, Pennsylvania [15801]
814.371-6515

MOTI(?N TO DISMISS

2



SYSTEM COPY - NOT FROM CHARTED ORIGINAL
‘THIS IS T AN OFFICIAL AND LEGAL DOCUMENT

Patient -Name: ‘ANDRES , WILLIAM J
Unit Number: Q00344311
Account Number: 403300345

- DISCHARGE SUMMARY
DUBOIS- REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA

09/24/1950
PATIENT NAME : ANDRES, WILLIAM J 0403300345 - 0003443111P

ADMISSION DATE. 02/02/2004DISCHARGE DATE: 02/03/2004
DISCHARGE DIAGNOSIS: Multiple liver lesions, Probable metastases.
DISCHARGE MEDICATIONS; None,

CONSULTATION: While in the hoepital, including Dr. Malik and Dr.
Marchioli.

BRTEF HISTORY AND PHYSICAL: On the day of admisgion the pPatient is a
S3~year-old white male Presented to cha emergency room with 3-4 week
history of intermittent right upper quadrant pain. The Patient stated
right upper quadrant pain Significantly worsened over the ‘last 3-4

da g. While in the emergency room a OT 3can was done of his abdomen -
ang‘ahowed,multiple lesions on his liver,,and,patient.was admitted for

¢ancer workup.,

HOSPITAL COURSE: The patient was admitted and treated for abdominal
pain. Chest X-ray was done, proved to be. negative. The patient
eventually was takem to the operating room for liver'biOpsy Co try to
find out where the lesions are coming from. The patient was eventually
dischar?ed. home in stable condition, to be fecllowed up with "Dr.
Marchioli as .an outpatient, to be followed yp with Dr. Malik for
colpnoscopy as an Outpatient. Patient to call me or his family
physician“if‘having any problem. ’

D: 02/04/2004 10:33 p
': 02/05/2004 1:45 p PW/arc
JOCUMENT NO: 400403

Job fTape ID:0Q0041510

Phuong Wirths, D.oO.
HeH Phuong Wirths, n.o.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

VS. : NO. 03-1880-CD
WILLIAM J. ANDRES AND
SUSAN D. ANDRES

ORDETR

NOW, this 20th day of February, 2004, in
consideration of the Motion for Extension of Time received this
date, it is the ORDER of this Court that said motion be and is
hereby granted. The Court Administrator is directed to
reschedule the argument on the Motion to Dismiss in
approximately sixty (60) days.

BY THE COURT,

resident Judge

i ;’V‘:‘r"" _-", ™
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FEB 23 2004

William 4. Snaw
Prothorctary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
BANK OF AMERICA, (USA) N.A.
vs. - No. 03-1880-CD

WILLIAM J. ANDRES and
SUSAN D. ANDRES

ORDER
AND NOW, thisx Zz.Z_day of 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that argument on the Motion to Dismiss in the above matter has been

scheduled for Monday, April 26, MM at 10:00 A.M, in Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield

County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

(\%‘“@4—«. | 4 o
FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN*""4
President Judge '

FILL
MAR 03 7uud

\itEarmn B Snaw

;L inonotary

7
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Susan D. Andres

c/o 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,(USA),
4161 Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro,
N.C.27410,

Plaintiff,

VS.

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND , SUSAN D
ANDRES, 215 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA
15801-9005,

Defendants

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND , SUSAN D
ANDRES
Counterclaimants

Vs.
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,,(USA

Counter Defendant

FILED

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Case No.: NO. 03-1880-CA

COUNTERCLAIM - PRODUCTION OF
RECORDS

COMES NOW, Susan Diane Andres, Codefendant and Co-counterclaimant, hereinafter

Counterclaimant with a Counterclaim against and a demand for production of records of BANK

OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA), Plaintiff and Counter defendant, hereinafter Counter defendant

pursuant to P.R.C.P. RULE 1031. COUNTERCLAIM and P.R.CP. RULE 4009.1

COUNTERCLAIM - 1



PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS. GENERAL PROVISIONS, and P.R.C.P.
RULE 4009.26. SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS.

Counterclaimant has prior to action on the part of Counter defendant regarding this
instant matter, demanded verification of the alleged debt. To date Counter defendant has not
provided said verification in the form necessary to establish that there is a debt owed to Counter
defendant by Counterclaimant; that a contract exists between Counterclaimant and Counter
defendant; that Counter defendant has provided a form of substance and not credit, which if this
is the case, is unlawful as no bank has authority by any state or federal statute to loan said bank’s
credit.

Counter defendant has violated The Truth in Lending Act, and The Fair Debt and
Collection Practices Act by not fully disclosing all pertinent details of the alleged contract prior
to consummation of said contract. Counter defendant is unjustly enriched while lending its
credit rather than it own funds. |

Counter defendant has violated one of the most important conditions in contract law and
that is that counter defendant did not provide consideration for the contract. By not provi.ding
consideration and not disclosing this fact there was not a meeting of the minds by
Counterclaimant and Counter defendant which also make any alleged contract void ab initio.

Counterclaimant, therefore demands that Counter defendant provide this Court with
Counter defendant’s Record of Ledger for the aforementioned contract, showing all of the
transactions that may have taken place during this alleged contract to include where the funds
originated before being allocated on Counterclaimant’s behalf, following Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles, hereinafter GAAP. (See attached Subpoena for Production of
| Documents.)

SUMMARY

COUNTERCLAIM -2



Counterclaimant prays that this Court will prohibit Counter defendant from further
collection actions against Counterclaimant. Further, that this Court will award damages in the
amount of Counter defendant’s claim plus reasonable legal fees to Counterclaimant should
Counter defendant not provide this Court with evidence to the contrary of the facts alleged above
by Counterclaimant.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated this 20™ day of April, 2004

</§leébm A M,; A

Susan D. Andres

¢/0 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606

COUNTERCLAIM - 3
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Susan D. Andres

c/o 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,(USA),
4161 Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro,
N.C.27410,

Plaintiff,

. VS,

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND , SUSAN D
ANDRES, 215 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA
15801-9005,

Defendants

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND , SUSAND
ANDRES
Counterclaimants

Vs.
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,(USA

Counter Defendant

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Case No.: NO. 03-1880-CA
COUNTERCLAIM -
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS

COMES NOW, Susan Diane Andres, Codefendant and Co-counterclaimant, hereinafter

Counterclaimant with a Counterclaim against and a demand for production of records of BANK

OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA), Plaintiff and Counter defendant, hereinafter Counter defendant,

pursuant to P.R.C.P. RULE 4009.1 PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS.

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS



GENERAL PROVISIONS, and P.R.C.P. RULE 4009.26. SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE

DOCUMENTS.

NOTICE TO PRODUCE

To

BANK OF AMERICA. N.A.(USA

(Name(s) of Party/Parties)

You are directed to produce the following:

1. Original signed contract between Counterclaimant and Counter defendant.

2. Records of the Ledger to include source of funds before being transferred into

Counterclaimant’s transaction account.

at Cléc\rpmlap CDLW\'H [:IDL/W(: 5{: CPMVY\DV\ 'fDIIZQS

(Courtroom or other place) (Address)

Pehnsylvania, on A,P\(‘;\ 3&% | O o'clock _ A M.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this notice to produce,
you may be subject to the sanctions authorized by Rule 234.5 of the Pennsylvania

Rules of Civil Procedure.

Date: | R g‘/\D i

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS -2



(Party or Party's Attorney)

Burton Neil, Esquire

BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
(Address)

26 South Church Street

'1610-696-2120

Dated this 20™ day of April, 2004

KSM&/\(%B ; %)”“{)LLLA

Susan D. Andres

c/o0 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS -3



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Bank of America, N.A. (USA) *
Plaintiff(s) |
Vs. * No. 2003-01880-CD et
William J. Andres * '
Susan D. Andres
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: _ RANK DﬁC'AVY\(BW(&, N AL (ugA\

(Name of Person or Entlty)

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
N D rig aima( signed Cortract hetween CouwTerc\axmath sand (Duvfffr defon dont

D) Recsids of $52 Vedaer to include. spucce ¢ finds hedace belm Crancterves
into Conntevclaymmnts transachon accpunt .

(Address)

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the ,
- address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the e
“copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Susan D Andres
ADDRESS{21 5 Treagurelake

D 55051 Rancdys
TELEPHONE: €14 -834-31.0 (o
SUPREME COURT ID #
ATTORNEY FOR:

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Divigon

DATE: Tuesday, April 20, 2004
Seal of the Court

1R
@ Gy s

Deputy \W
onotary

Commission Expires
st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearield, PA
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Susan D. Andres

c/o 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,(USA),
4161 Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro,
N.C.27410,

Plaintiff,

VS.

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND , SUSAN D

ANDRES, 215 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA

15801-9005, '
Defendants

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND SUSAN D
ANDRES
Counterclaimants

VS.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,(USA)

Counter Defendant

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFILED COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Case No.: NO. 03-1880-CA

COUNTERCLAIM - MOTION FOR
CONTINUANCE

FILED

APR 2 12004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

COMEé NOW, Susan Diane Andres, Codefendant and Co-counterclaimant,

hereinafter Counterclaimant with a MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE pursuant to P.C.R.P. Rule

216.(A)(2) Grounds for Continuance. Illness of counsel of record, a material witness, or a party.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE



1. Codefendant and Co-counterclaimant, William J. Andres is battling for his life
and remains very ill for several days after each chemotherapy treatment. During this time Co-
counterclaimant, Susan Diane Andrés, has to spend many hours each day attending to William J.
Andres’ needs.

2. Although it is a reality that William J. Andres will not be able to attend court for

some time and it is not the intent of either Co-counterclaimant to cause an unwarranted delay in

these proceedings it is asked that there be a continuance granted by this Court for another thirty

days so that Co-counterclaimant Susan Diane Andres can adequately prepare for a hearing and

also to allow for the production of documents by Plaintiff so that all matters regarding this case

be addressed in an efficient manner.
CONCLUSION
3. Counterclaimant, Susan Diane Andres, prays for relief in this case from this Court

by Court granting a thirty day continuance from the date of the scheduled hearing in said case.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated this 21* day of April, 2004

Susan D. Andres

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Susan Diane Andres, did send a true and correct copy of this document, MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE, by
: to:

Burton Neil, Esquire

BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 170

West Chester, PA 19381 Dated: __ April, 2004

Susan Diane Andres

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE -2



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

VS. : NO. 03-1880-CD
WILLIAM J. ANDRES and
SUSAN D. ANDRES

ORDETR

NOW, this 26th day of April, 2004, the parties being
before the Court relative the oral motion made by counsel for
the Defendant to quash the subpoena to produce documents which
was issued and dated April 20, 2004; following argument Ehereon,
the Court having included inpits Order of this date language
requiring the Defepéant‘go pfovide any signed contract in the

g"_’ ) AY .
event that the same~%oulq éxyst; and the Court also believing

~ =

P | v . . .

that the second itémibeggg.requested is not appropriate, it 1is
., = ¢

o

‘that said subpoena be and is hereby

I3

PR T

the ORDER of this éourt

N

quashed.

- BY THE COURT,

(\5}“ . /j@“’
WAy %
W | |

|4
President Judge

FILED

“APR 29 2004

William'A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

J
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FILED

. APR 29 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/G!evrk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION |
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

VS. : NO. 03-1880-CD
WILLIAM J. ANDRES and
SUSAN D. ANDRES

ORDER

NOW, this 26th day of Aprii, 2004, following
argument on the Motion to Dismiss; with the Court noting that
counéel for the Plaintiff has participated via telephone
conference call; upon consideration of the issues and the Court
taking into account that the Defendants are attempting to
proceed pro se, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:’

1. The Motion to Dismiss is hereby denied as being
premature. However, the Court further notes that the Court is
interpreting certain provisions of the said Motion to Dismiss to
be requesting more specific information. In this regard, it is
the further Order of this Court that the Plaintiff file an
Amended Complaint within no more than twenty (20) days from this
date éetting forth specifically the transactions that are
claimed to have occurred that resulted in the debt and also
detailing any costs, fees, expenses or other charges which
constitute the amount in controversy. The Amended Complaint
shall also have statements attached thereto. The Plaintiff

shall also attach thereto any contract which may have been




signed between the parties relative the issuance of credit card.
In the event there is no signed contract or application, the
complaint shall specify how the agreement was entered into.

2. The Plaintiff's Preliminary Objection to the

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is dismissed as moot.

BY THE COURT,

Feckes Ui Lvesan.

President Judge
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BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
BY: Yale D.Weinstein, Esquire
Identification No. 89678

1060 Andrew Drive, Suite 170

West Chester, PA 19380

610-696-2120

ATTORNEY FOR: Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (USA) : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
VS.
: NO. 03-1880-CD
WILLIAM J ANDRES
SUSAN D ANDRES
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly discontinue the above-captioned action without prejudice.

BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

BS;: /

Yalg D in, Esquire
Attorytey for Plaintiff

F\LEDN%L@'

r{) N L’ \

iliam A. Shaw
W tary/Clerk of CourtsoQ’g Jo CIA

The law firm of Burton Neil & Associates is a debt collector.

55419 Prothono
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Bank of America, N.A. (USA)
Vs. No. 2003-01880-CD

William J. Andres
Susan D. Andres

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on July 30, 2004,
marked:

Discontinued without Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Burton Neil, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 30th day of July A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



Date: 08/12/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: ASELFRIDGE

Time: 01:52 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2003-01880-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Bank of America, N.A. (USA) vs. William J. Andres, Susan D. Andres

Civil Other

Date Judge

07/30/2000 Praecipe to Discontinue Action. filed by Atty. Weinstein. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

/22/2003 .  Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Neil, Esq., Burton (attorney for Bank of No Judge
America, N.A. (USA)) Receipt number: 1870838 Dated: 12/22/2003

/ Amount: $85.00 (Check) 2 CC Shff.

01/26/2004 Motion to Dismiss. filed by, s/Susan D. Andres 2 cc to Susan Andres No Judge

1/28/2004 ORDER: AND NOW, this 28th day of January, 2004, it is the Order of the ~ Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Court that argument on Defendant's Motion to Dismiss in the above matter
has been scheduled for Feb. 23, 2004,at 10:00 AM S/FJA 2 CC & Memo to
Susan Andres, 215 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801

A2/10/2004 Preliminary Objections to Motion to Dismiss. filed by, s/Burton Neil Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Certificate of Service nocc
ﬁ2/1 1/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 11th day of Feb., 2004, re; Argument on Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Plaintiff's Preliminary Objections to Motion to Dismiss scheduled for Feb.
23,2004, at 10:00 a.m., in Courtroom No. 1. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 2
cc Atty Neil & Memo

/02/20/2004 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm
Motion For Enlargement of Time filed by Defendant Susan D. Andres. No Fredric Joseph Ammerman
CC.

Order Filed: NOW , this 20th day of February, 2004, in consideration of the .Fredric Joseph Ammerman
)Vlotion for Extension of Time received this date, it is the ORDER of this

Court that said motion be and is hereby granted. The Court Administrator

is directed to reschedule the argument on the Motion to Dismiss in

approximately sixty days. S/FJA 1 CC to Burton Neil, Esq. 2 CC to

Defendants. Susan Andres,215 Treasure Lake, DuBois, PA 15801 Copy

to CA.
/03/03/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 3rd day of March, 2004, re; Argument on the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Motion to Dismiss has been scheduled for Monday, April 26, 2004, at 10:00
a.m. in Courtroom No. 1. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 1 cc to Atty Neil,

0442012004 | Miscellaneots<Raprent SuljpoenaP TAndres, Susan D. Receipt Fredric Joseph Ammerman
| number: 1877558 Dated: 04/20/2004 Amount: $3.00 (Cash)
/ :%un"terclaim - Production Of Records. filed by, s/Susan D. Andres Fredric Joseph Ammerman
4/21/2004 otion For Continuanace, filed by S. Andres 2 cert. to Andres Fredric Joseph Ammerman
04/29/2004 /O{?DER, NOW, this 26th day of April, 2004, re: Oral Motion to quash Fredric Joseph Ammerman
subpoena to produce documents, said subpoena be and is hereby

QUASHED. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 2 cc Atty Neil, William & Susan
Andres

/O/RDER, NOW, this 26th day of April, 2004, re: Motion to Dismiss. by the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Court, s/FJA P.J. 2 cc Atty Niel, Defendants
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Susan D. Andres

c/o 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606

- N.C.27410,

©15801-9005,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,(USA),
4161 Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro,

Plaintiff,
vs.

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND, SUSAN D
ANDRES, 215 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA

Defendants

WILLIAM J ANDRES AND, SUSAN D
ANDRES
Counterclaimants

VS.
BANK OF -'AMERICA, N.A,,(USA

Counter Defendant

@@@%

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Case No.: NO. 03-1 880-&2
COUNTERCLAIM -
SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS

COMES NOW, Susan Diane Andres, Codefendant and Co-counterclaimant, hereinafter

Counterclaimant with a Counterclaim against and a demand for production of records of BANK

OF AMERICA, N.A., (USA), Plaintiff and Counter defendant, hereinafter Counter defendant,

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS

pursuant to- P.R.C.P. RULE 4009.1 PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS.



GENERAL PROVISIONS, and P.R.CP. RULE 4009.26. SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS.

NOTICE TO PRODUCE

To

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.(USA

(Name(s) of Party/Parties)

You are directed to produce the following:

1. Original signed contract between Counterclaimant and Counter defendant.

2. Records of the Ledger to include source of funds before being transferred into

Counterclaimant’s transaction account.

at
(Courtroom or other place) (Address)

Pennsylvania, on at o'clock M.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this notice to produce,
you may be subject to the sanctions authorized by Rule 234.5 of the Pennsylvania

Rules of 'Civil Procedure;

Date:

. SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS -2



. N,
¢

|(Party or Party's Attorney)
Burton Neil, Esquire

BURTON NEIL & ASSOCIATES. P.C.

(Address)

26 South Church Street

610-696-2120

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS

-3

Dated this 20" day of April, 2004

StapncR) .

Susan D. Andres

c/0 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606
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Received From - Customer’ information

Burton Mei| < Assnc .

. 7 UPS” FedEX )Y US Mail , Name: SU’ < (f N h CAH/V Y ¢ Péckagéd By: '
' | Box 6 6/ steet 7 )5 [ reasyye Zﬁm Customer
owor w0 (ON lonTohars s plae 16881
” Phone No. K)tl 37/ =5 /5
Package {Send to Address
: Name

Declared Va’l‘ue

P,-(

Attn:

Aurton el 5@4

Shipping Charge

NE

Street

Packaging Charge

Suite

lOloo «Anc?v’“emi)mgte | 174
L)es‘f Clocter ) A 193 %/

Phone #: LDIO - Iﬂqg ‘,-Q )AD circle one @ / Residence

Contents:

Name

Declared Value

Attn:

Shipping Charge

Steet /7 Track: 790616028944

Packaging Charge

2

< s Mode: FedEx Express Standard |
I‘ Date: 04/20/2004 www . fedex.com ] I |Contents:
| Weight: 1.00 Special: @.4%
. Ins. Value: 100.00 Total: 16 .12,

\

e

resolve a loss/damage claim but will be limited to the following:
1: Agent and it's insurance wiit not be liabie in the event of b

with a

g

3: Agent will not be liable for camier to property collect C.0.D. monies.
4: Agent will not be liable for failure of carrier to effect a timely delivery.

Jestimates on Agent's part and are based on information given by carrier.

3 d parcel.

2: Agent wilt not assume liability for payment of a claim in the event camier denies claim in full or part.

Delivery dates and times are

Agent will act only as agem in handling of parcels for i's customers. Any and all corespondence resulting [5. Agent will not be liable tor any parcel shipped without adequate
{from loss/damage claim will be initiated by Agent. Agent will act on behalf of its customers in attempting to finsurance coverage,

6. Agent cannot be iiable for a claim that goes unreported for more
than 60 days.
7. In event of damage ciaim, entire package and packing materials C

Customer Signature:

St Sndipo

must be retained for inspection by camer representative.

Date; r&b P %




FedEx Exprésg | Tracking | Results Detail Page 1 of 1
United States Home information Center |  Customer Supy
Track Shipments Printable Version Quick Help
Detailed Results
Yeu can also track:
: @ By Alternate
Tracking number 790616028944 Delivered to Recept/Frnt desk o By Email
Signed for by M.GROGAN Delivery location WEST CHESTER PA e TCN (Govt -
Ship date Apr 20, 2004 Service type Standard Envelope Track other FedEx
i i Apr 21, 2004 1:29 pm rack other
Delivery date/time p p o "FodEx Cust
shipments
. ' ® FedEx Trad
Dateftime Status Location Comments shipments
Apr 21, 2004 1:29 pm Delivered WEST CHESTER PA ' ¢ Internatione
. 1.05 pm Left FedEx Ramp PHILADELPHIA PA
8:30am On FedEx vehicle for delivery WEST CHESTER PA
8:11 am Arrived at FedEx Destination Locatlon WEST CHESTER PA
6:11 am Arrived at FedEx Ramp PHILADELPHIA PA "
346.am  Left FedEx Sort Facilty MEMPHIS TN %ﬁf&%ﬁ%ﬁgﬁw
Apr 20, 2004 11:51 pm Left FedEx Sort Facility _ MEMPHIS TN FedEx Address Che:
" 11:03 pm Arrived at Sort Facility MEMPHIS TN L .
10:40 pm - Left FedEx Ramp PITTSBURGH PA Shipping Freight?
10:32pm  Arrived at FedEx Ramp PITTSBURGH PA FedEx has LTL, air -
6:04 pm Left FedEx Origin Location " STATE COLLEGE PA surface and air exp -
multi piece packag:

4:36 pm

Picked up by FedEx

Email your detailed tracking results (optionél)

STATE COLLEGE PA

Enter your email, submit up to three email addresses (separated by commas), add your'
message (optional), and click Send emall

From l

Tolv

‘Add a message to this eméil.

, Global Home ] Service Info | About FedEx | Investor Rélations | Careers | fedex. com Terms .

and ocean freight.

This site is protected by copynght and trademark laws under US and Internatlonal law. All rlghts reserved. © 1995—2004 FedEx

http://www.fedex.com/cgi-bin/tracking
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Susan D. Andres

¢/0 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606

- BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,,(USA),

4161 Piedmont Parkway, Greensboro,
N.C.27410, .
Plaintiff, |

VS.

' WILLIAM J ANDRES AND , SUSAN D

ANDRES, 215 Treasure Lake, Du Bois, PA
15801-9005, '
Defendants

" WILLIAM J ANDRES AND . SUSAN D

ANDRES
' | Counterclaimants

VS.
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,(USA

Counter Defendant

@@@% '

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

| b
Case No.: NO. 03-1880-CA
COUNTERCLAIM - PRODUCTION OF

. RECORDS

COMES NOW, Susan Diane Andres, Codefendant and Co-counterclaimant-, hereinafter

- Counterclaimant with a Counterclaim against and a demand for production of records of BANK

OF AM]:RICA N A., (U SA), Plaintiff and Counter defendant hereinafter Counter defendant

‘pursuant to P.R.C.P.  RULE 1031. COUNTERCLAIM and P.R.C.P. RULE 4009.1

COUNTERCLAIM -1 -



PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS. GENERAL PROVISIONS, and P.R.C.P.

'RULE 4009.26. SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS.

Counterclaimant has prior to action on the part of Countér defendant regarding this
instant matter, demanded verification of the alleged debt. To date Counter defendant has not
provided said verification in the form necessafy to establish that there is a debt owed to Counter
defendant by Counterclaimant; that a c'ontract. exists between Counterclaimant and Counter
defendant; that Counter defendant has provided a form of substance and not credit, which if this
is the case, is unlawful as no bank has authority by any state or federal statute to loan said bank’s
credit. |

| Counter defendant has violated The Truth in Lending Act, and The Fair Debt and
Collection Practices Act by not fully disclosing all pertinent i:letails of the allég’ed contract prior
to consummation of said contract. Counter defendant is unjustly enriched while lé_,nding its
credit rathef than it own funds. |

Counter defendant has violated one of the most important conditions in contract law and
that is}that counter defehdant did not provide consideration for th¢ contract. By not provi.ding
consideration and not disclosing this fact there was not a meeting of the minds by
Counterclaimant and Counter defendant which also make any alleged contract void ab initio.

Counterclaimant, therefore demands that Counter defendant provide this Court with
Counter defendant’s Record of Ledger for the aforementioned contract, shOwing all of the
traﬁsac{ions that may have taken place during this alleged contract to include where the funds
originated before being allocated on Counterclaimant’s behalf, following Generally Accepted

Accounting Principles, hereinafter GAAP. (See attached Subpoena for Production of

Documents.)

SUMMARY

COUNTERCLAIM - 2



\‘
*

Counterclaimant prays that this Court will prohibit Counter defendant from further
collection actions against Counterclaimant. Further, that this Court will award damages in the
amount of Counter defendant’s claim plus reasonable legal fees to Counterclaimant should
Counter defendant not provide this Court with evidence to the contrary of the facts alleged above

by Counterclaimant.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated this 20™ day of April, 2004

(’ﬁéldﬂm (71\3 : 5‘9"‘“{[1 D
Susan D. Andres
¢/o 215 Treasure Lake
DuBois [15801]
Pennsylvania
814-834-3606

COUNTERCLAIM - 3



